The Bank’s loan portfolio is generally not linked to market rates, except for mortgage loans with variable interest rates linked to the
Bahamian dollar prime and can be reset following the maturity or restructure of any mortgage loan. Loan product interest rates are set
by management’s interest rate schedule. The interest rate schedule is reviewed periodically by the Bank’s Asset-Liability Management
Committee, and approved by the Board of Directors. The Group’s investment portfolio is generally linked to market interest rates, and
the Group does not attempt to hedge specifically against the impact of changes in market interest rates, as it manages by tactical
allocation across instrument tenors and cash holdings. The Bank analyzes its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various
scenarios are simulated taking into consideration changes in interest rates. Based on these scenarios, the Bank calculates the impact
on profit and loss of a defined interest rate shift. The following table sets out the Group’s interest rate risk exposure as at December 31,
2023, which represents the Group’s risk exposure at this point only.

	 Interest Rate Sensitivity
	 If market interest rates increase/decrease by 50 basis points and all other variables remain constant, the Group’s profit over the next

12 months is estimated to increase/decrease by $444,000 (2022: $424,000).

			  Repricing date of interest sensitive instruments
						   Non interest
	 As of December 31,2023 	 Within 3 Months 	 3-12 months 	 Over 1-5 Years	  Over 5 years 	 rate sensitive 	 Total

	 Assets
	 Cash and deposits with banks 	 $ 	 - 	 $ 	 - 	 $ 	 - 	 $	 -	 $ 	 238,615 	 $ 	 238,615
	 Investments, net 		  214,859 		  145,919 		  187,194 		  223,897 		  183 		  772,052
	 Loans and advances to customers, net 		  48,771 		  12,793 		   178,234 		  568,186 		  - 		  807,984
		  Total financial assets 	 $ 	 263,630 	 $ 	 158,712 	 $ 	365,428 	 $ 	 792,083 	 $ 	 238,798 	 $ 	1,818,651

	 Liabilities
	 Deposits from customers 	 $ 	 633,720 	 $ 	 127,759 	 $ 	351,823 	 $ 	 165,279 	 $ 	 265,433 	 $ 	1,544,014
	 Lease liabilities 		  - 		  - 		  700 		  - 		  - 		  700
	 Other liabilities		  -			  -		  -		  -	 $ 	 15,128	 $ 	 15,128
	 Total financial liabilities 	 $ 	 633,720 	 $ 	 127,759 	 $ 	352,523 	 $ 	 165,279 	 $ 	 280,561 	 $ 	1,559,842
	 Interest Rate Sensitivity Gap 	 $ 	 (370,090	) 	 $ 	 30,953 	 $ 	 12,905 	 $ 	626,804

			  Repricing date of interest sensitive instruments
						   Non interest
	 As of December 31,2022 	 Within 3 Months 	 3-12 months 	 Over 1-5 Years	  Over 5 years 	 rate sensitive 	 Total

	 Assets
	 Cash and deposits with banks 	 $ 	 - 	 $ 	 - 	 $ 	 - 		  -	 $ 	 264,223 	 $ 	 264,223
	 Investments, net 		  208,064 		  141,985 		  197,383 		  173,879 		  7,725 		  729,036
	 Loans and advances to customers, net 		  32,053 		  96,158 		   297,828 		  360,206 		  - 		  786,245
		  Total financial assets 	 $ 	 240,117 	 $ 	238,143 	 $ 	495,211 	 $ 	 534,085 	 $ 	 271,948 	 $ 	1,779,504

	 Liabilities
	 Deposits from customers 	 $ 	 607,918 	 $ 	 158,752 	 $ 	266,302 	 $ 	 210,999 	 $ 	 269,426 	 $ 	1,513,397
	 Lease liabilities 		  - 		  - 		  1,242 		  - 		  - 		  1,242
	 Other liabilities		  -			  -		  -		  -	 $ 	 15,455	 $ 	 15,455
	 Total financial liabilities 	 $ 	 607,918 	 $ 	 158,752 	 $ 	267,544 	 $ 	 210,999 	 $ 	 284,881 	 $ 	1,530,094
	 Interest Rate Sensitivity Gap 	 $ 	 (367,801	) 	 $ 	 79,391 	 $ 	227,667 	 $ 	 323,086

d. 	 Credit risk - Credit and counterparty risk is the potential for loss due to the failure of a borrower, endorser, guarantor or counterparty
to repay a loan or honour a financial obligation. This is the most significant measurable risk faced by the Group.

	 The Bank’s credit policies are designed to maximize the risk/return trade-off. The Bank’s credit policies, including authorized lending
limits, are based on segregation of authority and centralized management approval with a periodic independent review by the Bank’s
Internal Audit department. Consumer credit is assessed and authorized in branches within credit policies established by the Bank. Credit